Hearing Date: April 22, 2004 at 9:45 a.m.

COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
1627 I St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-5100
Facsimile: (202) 775-1168
Tara K. Giunta

Special Counsel to Debtor

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre : Chapter 11 Case Nos.
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD,, et al., :

02-40187 (REG) through
02-40241 (REG)

Debtor. : (Jointly Administered)

SUMMARY SHEET PURSUANT TO UNITED STATES TRUSTEE GUIDELINES FOR
REVIEWING APPLICATIONS FOR COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES FILED UNDER 11 U.S.C. § 330 AND 331

FOURTH AND FINAL INTERIM FEE APPLICATION

NAME OF APPLICANT: Coudert Brothers L.L.P.

TIME PERIOD: April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003
ROLE IN THE CASE: Special Counsel for the Debtor
CURRENT APPLICATION: Total Fees Incurred: $329,598.50

Total Fees Requested: $329,598.50
Expenses Requested: $15,282.46

WASHINGTON 376142v1




PRIOR APPLICATION: Fees Previously Requested: $1,541,022.38!
Fees Previously Awarded: $1,541,022.38
Expenses Previously Requested: $143,039.42
Expenses Previously Awarded: $143,044.42

COMPLETE REPRESENTATION:

Total Fees Requested: $5,578,878.58
Total Fees Awarded*: $4,921,873.38
Total Expenses Requested: $423,231.60

Total Expenses Awarded*: $378,431.94

*Does not include any amounts paid or awarded for fees or expenses incurred in the
Fourth Interim Compensation Period.

! Amounts reflect the Amended Application for the Compensation for Professional Services
Rendered and for Reimbursement of Actual and Necessary Expenses for the Third Interim Period filed by

Coudert.

WASHINGTON 376142v] 2




GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

PARTNERS
NAME OF Department Year/State Total Hours Hourly Total Fees
PROFESSIONAL Admitted Billed Rate
Richard N. Dean Corporate 1981 (NY) 11.30 $550 $6,215.00
1995 (DC)
William M. Sullivan Litigation 1985 (CONN) 234.80 $535 $125,618.00
1986 (NY)
DC (2000))
Russell W. Roten 7.20 $450 $3,240.00
TOTAL: $135,073.00
Aggregate Hours Fees
PARTNER TOTALS: 253.30 $135,073.00
3

WASHINGTON 376142v]




GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

WASHINGTON 376142v1

ASSOCIATES
NAME OF Department | Year/State | Total Hours Hourly Total Fees
PROFESSIONAL Admitted Billed Rate
Nancy Rosenfeld Corporate 1992 (NY) 35.00 $400 $14,000.00
1993 (DC)
Katherine Windler Bankruptcy 1992 (CA) 15.10 $350 $5,889.00
1995 (CO)
Kevin King Litigation 1997 (DC) 256.60 $335 $85,961.00
Lilina Braude Corporate 2000 (NY) 16.90 $285 $4,816.50
Angie Le Litigation 2000 (NY) 88.90 $285 $25,336.50
Kristen Angus Litigation 2000 (CO) 71.30 $260 $18,538.00
2001 (DC)
Sarah Hall Litigation 2001 (MD) 44.60 $230 $10,258.00
2002 (DC)
Janet Li 0.20 $200 $40.00
TOTAL: $164,839.00
Aggregate Hours Fees
ASSOCIATE TOTALS: 528.6 $164,839.00
SUMMER ASSOCIATES
NAME OF Total Hours Hourly Total Fees
PROFESSIONAL Billed Rate
Joel Blank 51.40 $165 $8,481.00
Linda Beebe 55.40 $165 $9,141.00
TOTAL: $17,622.00
Aggregate Hours Fees
SUMMER ASSOCIATE 106.80 $17,622.00
TOTALS:




GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIIL 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9. 2003

PARAPROFESSIONALS
NAME OF Department Total Hours 2003 Hourly 2003 Total
PROFESSIONAL Rate Fees
PARAPROFESSIONALS:
Robin Deaver Trade Practices & 50.50 $150 $7,575.00
Regulatory
Maria McMahon Corporate 17.90 $150 $2,685.00
Paul Stephan Litigation 1570 $115 $1,805.50
TOTAL: $12,065.50
Aggregate Hours Fees
PARAPROFESSIONAL 84.10 $12,065.50
TOTALS:

WASHINGTON 376142v1




Hearing Date: April 22, 2004 at 9:45 a.m.

COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
1627 1 St., N.'W.

Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-5100
Facsimile: (202) 775-1168
Tara K. Giunta

Special Counsel to Debtor

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre : Chapter 11 Case Nos.
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD,, et al., :

02-40187 (REG) through
02-40241 (REG)

Debtor. : (Jointly Administered)

FOURTH AND FINAL APPLICATION OF COUDERT BROTHERS LLP, AS
SPECIAL COUNSEL FOR THE DEBTORS, FOR INTERIM ALLOWANCE OF
COMPENSATION FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED AND
FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ACTUAL AND NECESSARY EXPENSES
INCURRED FROM APRIL 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

Coudert Brothers L.L.P. (“Coudert”), Special Counsel to Global Crossing Ltd.
(the “Debtor”) in the above-captioned cases, submits its fourth and final application (the
“Application”), pursuant to Sections 330(a) and 331 of Title 11 of the United States Code (the
“Bankruptcy Code”) and Rule 2016 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the
“Bankruptcy Rules”), for (i) interim allowance of compensation for professional services

performed by Coudert for the period from April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003 (the “Fourth

WASHINGTON 376142v1




Compensation Period”); (ii) reimbursement of its actual and necessary expenses incurred during
the Fourth Compensation Period; (iii) payment of the outstanding holdback for the period from
April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003; and (iv) final allowance of compensation for
professional services performed by Coudert and reimbursement of actual and necessary expenses
incurred for the period from January 28, 2002 through December 9, 2003 (the “Complete

Compensation Period”), and respectfully represents:

SUMMARY OF PROFESSIONAL COMPENSATION
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES REQUESTED:
FOURTH COMPENSATION PERIOD

l. This Application has been prepared in accordance with the Amended
Guidelines for Fees and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York
Bankruptcy Cases adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995 (the “Local Guidelines”), the
United States Trustee Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and
Reimbursement of Expenses Filed Under 11 U.S.C. Section 330, adopted on January 30, 1996
(the “UST Guidelines”), and the Amended Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 331 of the
Bankruptcy Code Establishing Procedures for Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of
Expenses of Professionals (the “Administrative Order,” and collectively with the Local
Guidelines and UST Guidelines, the “Guidelines”). Pursuant to the Local Guidelines, a
certification regarding compliance with the same is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

2. Coudert seeks allowance of one-hundred percent (100%) of the interim
compensation for professional services rendered to the Debtor given during the Fourth
Compensation Period, in the aggregate amount of $329,598.50, and for reimbursement of one-
hundred percent (100%) of expenses incurred in connection with the rendition of such

services in the aggregate amount of $15,282.46. During the Fourth Compensation Period,

WASHINGTON 376142v1 2




Coudert attorneys and paraprofessionals expended a total of 972.80 hours for which
compensation is requested.

3. There is no agreement or understanding between Coudert and any other
person, other than members of the firm, for the sharing of compensation to be received for
services rendered in these cases.

4. The fees charged by Coudert in these cases are billed in accordance
with its existing billing rates and procedures in effect during the Fourth Compensation Period.
The rates Coudert charges for the services rendered by its professionals and paraprofessionals
in these chapter 11 cases are the same rates Coudert charges for professional and
paraprofessional services rendered in comparable nonbankruptcy related matters. Such fees
are reasonable based on the customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in comparable nonbankruptcy cases in a competitive national legal market.

5. Pursuant to the UST Guidelines, annexed hereto as Exhibit B is a
schedule setting forth all Coudert professionals and paraprofessionals who have performed
services in these chapter 11 cases during the Fourth Compensation Period, the capacities in
which each such individual is employed by Coudert, the department in which each individual
practices, the hourly billing rate charged by Coudert for services performed by such
individual, the aggregate number of hours expended in this matter and fees billed therefor, and
the year in which each professional was first licensed to practice law.

6. Attached hereto as Exhibit C is a monthly summary for services
performed in this case during the Fourth Compensation Period.

7. Pursuant to Section IL.D of the UST Guidelines, annexed hereto as

Exhibit D is a summary by project categories of the services performed by Coudert during the

WASHINGTON 376142v1 3




Fourth Compensation Period. The summary sets forth the project category, the names of
Coudert professionals who performed services within a respective category, the hourly rate,
amount of time for each category, and total fees for each category for each attorney or

paraprofessional.

8. Annexed hereto as Exhibit E is a schedule specifying the categories of
expenses for which Coudert is seeking reimbursement and the total amount for each such

expense category.

9. Attached hereto as Exhibit F is a monthly summary of expenses

incurred during the Fourth Compensation Period.
10.  Attached hereto as Exhibit G is a schedule setting forth all Coudert

professionals and paraprofessionals who have performed services in these chapter 11 cases

during the Complete Compensation Period, the capacities in which each such individual is
employed by Coudert, the department in which each individual practices, the hourly billing
rate charged by Coudert for services performed by such individual, the aggregate number of
hours expended in this matter and fees billed therefor, and the year in which each professional
was first licensed to practice law.

11.  Attached hereto as Exhibit H is a monthly summary for services
performed in this case during the Complete Compensation Period.

12. Annexed hereto as Exhibit I is a schedule specifying the categories of
expenses for which Coudert is seeking reimbursement and the total amount for each such
expense category for the Complete Compensation Period.

13. Attached hereto as Exhibit J is a monthly summary of expenses

incurred during the Complete Compensation Period.

WASHINGTON 376142v1 4




14. Coudert maintains computerized records of the time spent by all
Coudert attorneys and paraprofessionals in connection with the Debtor’s chapter 11 cases.
Subject to redaction for the attorney-client privilege where necessary to protect the Debtor’s
estate, copies of these computerized records will be furnished to the Court and the United
States Trustee for the Southern District of New York (the “U. S. Trustee”) in the format
specified by the UST Guidelines.

15. As of the Commencement Date, Coudert did not have a retainer amount
to be applied against payment for services to be rendered and expenses incurred on behalf of
the Debtor.

16. Coudert has received payments totaling $5,554,844.74 for fees and

expenses incurred since the Commencement Date.

BACKGROUND

17. On January 28, 2002 (the Commencement Date), the Debtors and
certain of its debtor subsidiaries (collectively, the “Debtors™) each commenced a case in the
United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York under chapter 11 of
title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”). The Debtors continue to operate
their businesses and manage their properties as debtors in possession under Sections 1107(a)
and 1108 of the Bankruptcy Code.

18. No trustee has been appointed to these cases. The U.S. Trustee
appointed an official committee of unsecured creditors (“the Committee”) on February 7,
2002; amendment appointments to the Committee were entered on February 20, 2002, May
15, 2002, June 29, 2002, and October 24, 2002. On November 21, 2002, the Court entered an

order directing the appointment of an examiner (the “Examiner”) to review certain financial

WASHINGTON 376142v1 5




and accounting records of the Debtors. On November 25, 2002, the U.S. Trustee appointed

Martin E. Cooperman as the Examiner.

19. The Effective Date of the Debtors’ Joint Plan of Reorganization
occurred on December 9, 2003.

20. Fach of the Debtors incorporated in Bermuda (collectively the
“Bermuda Group”) has commenced a coordinated proceeding in the Supreme Court of
Bermuda. The Supreme Court of Bermuda has issued an order directing certain principals of
KPMG International as Joint Provisional Liquidators (“JPLs”) of the Bermuda Group. The
Supreme Court of Bermuda has directed the JPLs to oversee the continuation of Global
Crossing under the control of its Board of Directors and under the supervision of the Supreme
Court of Bermuda and this court in effecting a plan of reorganization under the Bankruptcy
Code.

21. Pursuant to an order of the Court dated June 19, 2002 (the “Retention
Order”), the Debtor was authorized to retain Coudert as special litigation counsel nunc pro
tunc to April 15, 2002 to assist in connection with the Debtor’s review, by and through the
Special Committee on Accounting matters of the Board of Directors (the “Special
Committee”), of issues arising out of and concerning the allegations raised by Mr. Roy
Olofson, a former employee of the Debtor, regarding Global Crossing’s accounting, financial
disclosures, and related matters (the “Olofson Allegations”).

SUMMARY OF SERVICES: FOURTH COMPENSATION PERIOD

22. During the Fourth Compensation Period, Coudert was required to

render a significant amount of professional services, which are outlined in detail below.

WASHINGTON 376142v1 6




23.

Coudert rendered professional services in furtherance of, among others

activities, releasing a report of findings of the investigations, finalizing certain matters related

to the administration of the case, and billing.

24.

The following is a summary of the significant professional services

rendered by Coudert during the Fourth Compensation Period. This summary is organized by

categories of types of work.

a. Release of Report of Findings

Conducted research on attorney-client and attorney work product
privileges, including possible waiver issues related to the Report’s
release;

Corresponded with third-parties regarding the Company's assertion of
attorney-client and attorney work product privileges over certain
Special Committee materials;

Corresponded with Global Crossing's outside auditor (Grant Thornton)
regarding various issues identified in the Report.

b...Case Administration

Performed miscellaneous tasks related to administration and closing of
matter.

¢. Billing/Fee Application

25.

Prepared Third Interim Fee Application for Compensation and
Reimbursement;

Communicated with counsel for the Debtor and with the Fee
Committee as necessary regarding compliance with the Retention
Order and the Fee Committee’s requests.

Prepared monthly fee statements detailing Coudert’s fees and
expenses.

In addition, Coudert has spent approximately 60 hours in preparing this

application by using the services of Robin L. Deaver at the rate of $150 (for a total of 40

hours), Kristen M. Angus at the rate of $260 per hour (for a total of 20 hours). Costs for

postage and copying are estimated at $300. In addition, Coudert will likely have two

WASHINGTON 376142v]




attorneys attend the final fee hearing on this fee application: one senior associate experienced
in bankruptcy matters and one partner who can address the substantive work performed by
Coudert on this matter. The senior associate will be required to travel from Los Angeles,
California to New York, New York and likely be required to spend 10 hours preparing for and
attending the hearing, at a rate of $390/hour; the partner will be required to travel from
Washington, D.C. to New York, New York and likely be required to spend 6 hours preparing
for and attending the hearing, at a rate of $475/hour. Travel expenses for both will
approximately be $1,500. The amounts for all services and costs in connection with the
allowance of final compensation in the sum of $19,450 are hereby requested on behalf of
Coudert in addition to the amounts set forth in Paragraph 2. Any amount by which these
estimates are in excess of the actual amounts incurred will be adjusted in the final form of
order submitted.

26. The foregoing professional services performed by Coudert were
necessary and appropriate to Coudert’s review of the issues discussed above. The
professional services performed by Coudert were in the best interests of the Debtor and other
parties in interest. Compensation for the foregoing services as requested is commensurate
with the complexity, importance, and nature of the problems, issues, or tasks involved. The
professional services were performed with expedience and in an efficient manner.

27. Coudert affirmatively acted to minimize the fees charged to the Debtor
and to keep expenses to a minimum. Thus, staffing of attorneys on matters was limited to key
attorneys with specific skills to the work undertaken, meetings of multiple attorneys were
limited in both number of meetings and time for meetings held, and where possible, paralegals

and other internal support staff were used instead of attorneys to reduce attorney billing time.

WASHINGTON 376142v] 8




28.  The professional services performed by Coudert on behalf of the
Debtor during the Fourth Compensation Period required an aggregate expenditure of 972.80
recorded hours by Coudert’s members, counsel, associates, and paraprofessionals. Of the
aggregate time expended, 253.3 recorded hours were expended by partners, 528.6 recorded
hours were expended by associates, 106.8 recorded hours were expended by summer

associates, and 86.1 recorded hours were expended by paraprofessionals.

29.  During the Fourth Compensation Period, Coudert’s hourly billing rates
for attorneys ranged from $165 to $550 per hour. Allowance of compensation in the amount
requested would result in a blended hourly billing rate for attorneys and paraprofessionals of
approximately $338.81 (based on 972.80 recorded hours for attorneys and paraprofessionals at
Coudert’s regular billing rates in effect at the time of the performance of services). Such fees
are reasonable based on the customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in comparable cases in a competitive national legal market. As noted, attached
hereto as Exhibit “B” is a schedule listing each Coudert professional and paraprofessional
who performed services in these cases during the Fourth Compensation Period, the hourly rate
charged by Coudert for services performed by each such individual, and the aggregate number
of hours and charges by each such individual.

30. The compensation sought by Coudert in the Application is on a final
basis.

ACTUAL AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS OF COUDERT: FOURTH
COMPENSATION PERIOD

31. As set forth in Exhibit “E” hereto, Coudert has disbursed $15,282.46 as
expenses incurred in providing professional services during the Fourth Compensation Period.

With respect to photocopying expenses, Coudert charges all of its clients $.20 per page;

WASHINGTON 376142v1 9




pursuant to the Fee Committee’s comments regarding the professionals’ Second Interim Fee
Applications, Coudert reduced its fees to the Debtor for photocopying expenses to $.10 per
page. With respect to facsimile expenses, in compliance with the Guidelines, Coudert does
not charge for facsimile transmissions, other than the cost of long distance facsimiles at
applicable toll charge rates, which invariably are less than $1.25 per page as permitted by the
Guidelines. Each of these categories of expenses does not exceed the maximum rate set by
the Guidelines. These charges are intended to cover Coudert’s direct operating costs, which
costs are not incorporated into the Coudert hourly billing rates. Only clients who actually use
services of the types set forth in Exhibit “F” are separately charged for such services. The
effect of including such expenses as part of the hourly billing rates would be the imposition of
costs upon clients who do not require extensive photocopying and other facilities and services.

The amount of the standard photocopying charge is intended to allow Coudert to cover the

related expenses of its photocopying service. A determination of the actual expenses per page

for photocopying, however, is dependent on both the volume of copies and the total expenses
attributable to photocopying on an annual basis.

32.  In addition, courier delivery of documents and other materials was
required as a result of circumstances necessitating the use of such express services. These
disbursements also are not included in Coudert’s overhead for the purpose of setting billing
rates. Coudert has made every effort to minimize its disbursements in these cases. The actual
expenses incurred in providing professional services were absolutely necessary, reasonable,

and justified under the circumstances to serve the needs of the Debtor, its estate, and creditors.

WASHINGTON 376142v] 10




FINAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED BY COUDERT

33. By this Application, Coudert also requests final allowance of
$6,002,110.18 for the Complete Compensation Period, representing $5,578,878.58 as
compensation for professional services rendered and $423,231.60 as reimbursement for actual
and necessary expenses Coudert incurred. In accordance with Coudert's prior fee applications
in these chapter 11 cases that have been approved by the Court, Coudert has received
$5,554,844.74 for fees and disbursements.

THE REQUESTED COMPENSATION SHOULD BE ALLOWED

34, Section 331 of the Bankruptcy Code provides for interim compensation
of professionals and incorporates the substantive standards of section 330 to govern the
Court’s award of such compensation. 11 U.S.C. Section 331. Section 330 provides that a
court may award a professional employed under section 327 of the Bankruptcy Code
“reasonable compensation for actual necessary services rendered . . . and reimbursement for
actual, necessary expenses.” Id. at Section 330(a)(1). Section 330 also sets forth the criteria
for the award of such compensation and reimbursement:

In determining the amount of reasonable compensation to be
awarded, the court should consider the nature, the extent, and the
value of such services, taking into account all relevant factors,
including —

(A) the time spent on such services;

(B) the rates charged for such services;

(C) whether the services were necessary to the
administration of, or beneficial at the time at which the

service was rendered toward the completion of, a case
under this title;

WASHINGTON 376142v1 11




(D) whether the services were performed within a
reasonable amount of time commensurate with the
complexity, importance, and nature of the problem, issue,
or task addressed; and

(E) whether the compensation is reasonable based on
the customary compensation charged by comparably skilled
practitioners in cases other than cases under this title.

Id. at Section 330(a)(3).

35.  In the instant case, Coudert respectfully submits that the services for
which it seeks compensation in this Application were, at the time rendered, believed to be
necessary for and beneficial to the Debtor’s rehabilitation and reorganization efforts. Such
services and expenditures were necessary to and in the best interests of the Debtor’s estates.
Coudert further submits that the compensation requested herein is reasonable in light of the
nature, extent, and value of such services to the Debtor, their estates, and all parties in interest.

36.  In sum, the services rendered by Coudert were necessary and beneficial
to the Debtor’s estates, and were consistently performed in a timely manner commensurate
with the complexity, importance, and nature of the issues involved, and approval of the
compensation sought herein is warranted.

37.  The compensation sought by Coudert in the Application is on a final

basis.

WAIVER OF MEMORANDUM OF LAW

38.  This Motion includes citations to the applicable authorities and does not
raise any novel issues of law. Accordingly, the Debtor respectfully requests that the Court
waive the requirement contained in Rule 9013-1(b) of the Local Bankruptcy Rules for the

Southern District of New York that a separate memorandum of law be submitted.

WASHINGTON 376142v] 12




CONCLUSION

WHEREFORE Coudert respectfully requests (i) interim allowance of one-
hundred percent (100%) of the compensation for professional services rendered during the
Fourth Compensation Period in the amount of $329,598.50; (ii) one hundred percent (100%) of
the reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses Coudert incurred during the Fourth
Compensation Period in the amount of $15,282.46; (iii) $19,450 for fees and expenses incurred
in preparation of this Application and ongoing work related to the same; (iv) payment of the
outstanding holdback for the Complete Compensation Period; (v) final allowance of
$6,002,110.18, representing $5,578,878.58 as compensation for professional services rendered

and $423,231.60 for reimbursement for actual and necessary expenses Coudert incurred; and (vi)

the Court grant Coudert such other and further relief as is just.

WASHINGTON 376142vl1 13




February 9, 2003 6{{ /
A UG

Dated: Washington, D.C. {

/Tara K. Giunfa
/" COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
1627 I St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20009
202-775-5100

ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEBTOR AND
DEBTOR IN POSSESSION

WASHINGTON 376142v1 14




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Kristen Angus, employed by Coudert Brothers LLP, Special Counsel to Debtors,
hereby certifies that she is over eighteen (18) years of age and that on the 9" day of
February, 2004, she caused the Fourth and Final Application of Coudert Brothers
LLP, as Special Counsel for the Debtors, for Interim Allowance of Compensation
for Professional Services Rendered and for Reimbursements of Actual and
Necessary Expenses Incurred from April 1, 2003 through December 9, 2003, and the
exhibits thereto, to be served upon the parties named in the attached distribution list by
regular mail.

/

7 f

/ Kristen Angus




Distribution List

Global Crossing Ltd.

200 Park Avenue, Suite 300
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Attn: Kirk Rossi

Attorneys for the Debtors
Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

Attn: Paul Basta, Esq.

Ph:  212-310-8000

Fx:  212-310-8007

Attorneys for the Prepetition Lenders:
Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy

1 Chase Manhattan Plaza

New York, NY 10005

Attn: Luc A. Despins, Esq.; Allan Brillant, Esq.
Ph: 212-530-5660

Fx:  212-530-5219

Counsel to the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors
Brown Rudnick Berlack Israels LLP

120 West 45th Street

New York, NY 10036

Attn: Edward S. Weisfelner, Esq.; John P. Biedermann, Esq.
Ph: 212-704-0100

Fx: 212-704-0196

Office of the United States Trustee
33 Whitehall Street, 21st Floor

New York, New York 10004

Attn: Mary Tom, Esq.

Ph: 212-510-0500

Fx: 212-668-2256




Attorneys for the JPLs:

Shearman & Sterling

599 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10022

Attn:  James L. Garrity, Esq.
Ph:  212-848-4879

Fx:  212-848-7179

Interim Fee Applications only:

United States Bankruptcy Court

for the Southern District of New York
One Bowling Green

New York, NY 1004

Attn: Chambers of Hon. Robert E. Gerber




EXHIBIT A

WASHINGTON 376142v1




Coudert Brothers LLP
1627 1 Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 775-5100
Facsimile: (202) 775-1168
Tara K. Giunta

Special Counsel to Debtor

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Inre : Chapter 11 Case Nos.
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD., et al., :

02-40187 (REG) through
02-40241 (REG)

Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)
X

CERTIFICATION UNDER GUIDELINES FOR FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS FOR PROFESSIONALS IN RESPECT OF FOURTH AND FINAL
APPLICATION OF COUDERT BROTHERS LLP FOR INTERIM
COMPENSATION AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

I, Tara K. Giunta hereby certify that:

1. I am a partner with the applicant firm, Coudert Brothers L.L.P.
(“Coudert”), with responsibility for the representation as special litigation counsel of Global
Crossing Ltd. (the “Debtor”), in respect of compliance with the Amended Guidelines for Fees
and Disbursements for Professionals in Southern District of New York Bankruptcy Cases
adopted by the Court on April 19, 1995 (the “Local Guidelines”), the United States Trustee
Guidelines for Reviewing Applications for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses Filed
Under 11 U.S.C. Section 330, adopted on January 30, 1996 (the “UST Guidelines™), and the
Amended Order Pursuant to Sections 105(a) and 331 of the Bankruptcy Code Establishing

Procedures for Monthly Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses of Professionals (the

WASHINGTON 376142v1




“Administrative Order,” and collectively with the Local Guidelines and UST Guidelines, the
“Guidelines”).

2. This certification is made in respect of Coudert’s fourth and final
application (the “Application”), for interim compensation and reimbursement of expenses for the
period commencing April 1, 2003 through and including December 9, 2003 (the “Fourth
Compensation Period”) in accordance with the Guidelines.

3. In respect of Section B.1 of the Local Guidelines, I certify that:

a. I'have read the Application;
b. to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief formed after

reasonable inquiry, the fees and disbursements sought fall within
the Local Guidelines;

c. the fees and disbursements sought are billed at rates in accordance
with practices customarily employed by Coudert and generally
accepted by Coudert’s clients; and

d. in providing a reimbursable service, Coudert does not make a
profit on that service, whether the service is performed by Coudert
in-house or through a third party.

4. In respect of Section B.2 of the Local Guidelines and as required by the
Administrative Order, I certify that Coudert has complied with the provision requiring it to
provide the counsel for the statutory creditors’ committee appointed in these cases and the
Debtor, on a monthly basis, with a statement of Coudert’s fees and disbursements accrued during
the previous month.

5. ['am familiar with and have reviewed the Guidelines. Iam knowledgeable
regarding the amount and type of fees and expenses which are compensable under the
Guidelines. In addition, I supervised the review of each monthly invoice sent by Coudert to the
Debtor. After review of Coudert’s work, during the Fourth Compensation Period, I believe that

the time spent and the costs incurred by Coudert has been actually spent on the matters which are

WASHINGTON 376142v1




identified in the invoices and was reasonably directed at accomplishing the investigation which

was required to complete each task identified. I further believe that all of the services performed

by Coudert were necessary to resolving the issues faced by the Debtor which the Committee was

charged with evaluating. Each of the following statements pertains to the Fourth Compensation

Period.

Exhibit B attached to the Application includes the time spent, rate,
and billing attributable to each person who performed compensable
services to the Debtor. These hours listed in this Exhibit B are
identical to that which has been set forth in monthly billing
statements provided to the Debtor and disclosed in monthly fee

requests.

WASHINGTON 376142v1

Exhibit C to the Application contains a monthly summary for
services performed in this case during the Fourth Compensation
Period. These services are identical to that which has been set
forth in monthly billing statements provided to the Debtor and
disclosed in monthly fee requests.

Exhibit D to the Application sets forth, by attorney or
paraprofessional, the hourly rate, amount of time for each category,
and total fees for each category for each attorney or
paraprofessional. These hours listed in this Exhibit D are identical
to that which has been set forth in monthly billing statements

provided to the Debtor and disclosed in monthly fee requests.




d. Exhibit E to the Application includes all of the expenses and
disbursements charged to the Committee by Coudert during the
Fourth Compensation Period. The expenses listed in this Exhibit E
are identical to that which has been set forth in monthly billing
statements provided to the Debtor and disclosed in monthly fee and
expense reimbursement requests.

6. Exhibit F to the Application sets forth a monthly summary of expenses
charged to the Debtor by Coudert for amounts which I believe were actually incurred during the
Fourth Compensation Period. The expenses listed in this Exhibit F are identical to that which
has been set forth in monthly billing statements provided to the Debtor and disclosed in monthly
fee and expense reimbursement requests.

7. I supervised the review of each of Coudert’s monthly invoices and the
time reflected in this Application is duplicative of the amounts actually billed to the Debtor in the

Fourth Compensation Period.

WASHINGTON 376142v1




In respect of Section B.3 of the Local Guidelines, I certify that the Debtor,

counsel for the statutory creditors’ committee, and the United States Trustee for the Southern

District of New York are being provided with a copy of the Application.

Dated: Washington, D.C.
February 9, 2003

/

4

s
7

{ (S
/" / TaraK. Giur@
/

7

WASHINGTON 376142v]




EXHIBIT B

WASHINGTON 376142v1




EXHIBIT B

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 1. 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9. 2003*

PARTNERS
NAME OF Department Year/State Total Hours Hourly Total Fees
PROFESSIONAL Admitted Billed Rate
Richard N. Dean Corporate 1981 (NY) 11.30 $550 $6,215.00
1995 (DC)
William M. Sullivan Litigation 1985 (CONN) 234.80 $535 $125,618.00
1986 (NY)
DC (2000)
Russell W. Roten Bankruptcy 7.20 $450 $3,240.00
TOTAL: $135,073.00
Aggregate Hours Fees
PARTNER TOTALS: 253.30 $135,073.00

WASHINGTON 376142v1




EXHIBIT B

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 1, 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003*

WASHINGTON 376142v]

ASSOCIATES
NAME OF Department | Year/State | Total Hours Hourly Total Fees
PROFESSIONAL Admitted Billed Rate
Nancy Rosenfeld Corporate 1992 (NY) 35.00 $400 $14,000.00
1993 (DC)
Katherine Windler Bankruptcy 1992 (CA) 15.10 $350 $5,889.00
1995 (CO)
Kevin King Litigation 1997 (DC) 256.60 $335 $85,961.00
Lilina Braude Corporate 2000 (NY) 16.90 $285 $4,816.50
Angie Le Litigation 2000 (NY) 88.90 $285 $25,336.50
Kristen Angus Litigation 2000 (CO) 71.30 $260 $18,538.00
2001 (DC)
Sarah Hall Litigation 2001 (MD) 44.60 $230 $10,258.00
2002 (DC)
Janet Li 0.20 $200 $40.00
TOTAL: $164,839.00
Aggregate Hours Fees
ASSOCIATE TOTALS: 528.6 $164,839.00
SUMMER ASSOCIATES
NAME OF Total Hours Hourly Total Fees
PROFESSIONAL Billed Rate
Joel Blank 51.40 3165 $8,481.00
Linda Beebe 55.40 $165 $9,141.00
TOTAL: $17,622.00
Aggregate Hours Fees
SUMMER ASSOCIATE 106.80 $17,622.00
TOTALS:




EXHIBIT B

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIIL 1,2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

PARAPROFESSIONALS
NAME OF Department Total Hours 2003 Hourly 2003 Total
PROFESSIONAL Rate Fees
PARAPROFESSIONALS:
Robin Deaver Trade Practices & 50.50 $150 $7,575.00
Regulatory
Maria McMahon Corporate 17.90 $150 $2,685.00
Paul Stephan Litigation 15.70 $115 $1,805.50
TOTAL: $12,065.50
Aggregate Hours Fees
PARAPROFESSIONAL 84.10 $12,065.50
TOTALS:

WASHINGTON 376142v1




EXHIBIT C

WASHINGTON 376142v1




IAZPI9LE NOLONIHSVM

00°€LO‘SETS YIVIOL
00°0¥7°c$ 0Sr$ 0T'L U2J0Y ‘A [[OSSY
00°819°6Z1$ $ESS 08¢ 0L'6 | 00T | 089T | 0S'¥T | 00v% | OS'HT | 0S'EE | 08769 UBAT[INS "IN WBI[T
00°S17°9$ 055§ 0¢'11 00€ | 00S 0¢'1 00'C uea( "N pIeyory
T SHANLIVI
ey SINOH | SINOH | SINO| SINOH | SINOF sanoy . SINOY | SANOH | SANOY | SINOK TVYNOISSAIONd

S99 1830, €007 [v10], BA | AN | PO | weg | Sny | Amp | ounp | Kepy | pudy A0 AIWVN

*»£00T "6 HHIINADAA HONOUHL £00Z ‘1 114V
YOL4dd THYL 40 A'TVHALI NO
d'T1SYTHLOYE LYIAN0D A9 ATIHAANTY SADIAYAS HOA
AIVINANS A THINOIKW

J LIGIHXH




[ATYI9LE NOLONIHSVM

00°19+°Z81$ FIVLOL
00 111°6$ $91% 0Ty | 0T 11 9qoag] Bpury
00'187°8$ S91$ 06'0¢ | 05°0Z Sue[g [20f
SHLVIDOSSY YAIWIANS
00°0v$ 007$ 00 1] JouR[
00°857°01$ 0£T$ 09 vt 0911 | 0Sv | 009 0L'TT [[eH yeies
00'8ES°81$ 09Z$ 0 1L 00C | 019T | 0ETT | OLT | OEL | 0€0 | 0TL | 0011 |O0vol snguy udsiry
0S'9€€°5T$ S8T$ 06'88 0€9 | 0TET | 0L0T | OL'SY o7 o18uy
0S°918v$ S8T$ 0691 0691 opneig euIIy
00 196°68$ Sees 09962 0’1 0101 | 0E0S | 090 | OL'ST | 069T | 0811 Sury ulaey
00°688°G$ 06€$ 01°61 01°ST IOPUI A SULIBYIRY
00°000v1$ 00¥$ 00°S€ 0L0 0¢v¢ Pajuasoy AoueN
'SHLVIDOSSY
wwwm m.ﬁ—cm mhsam mthm whzcm w.-zcm mhscm m.n:cm mh:om QZOme@ rﬁcmm
S [ej0], €007 810, 9| AN | 100 | ndag aunp | Ae | qudy A0 ANVN

€007 "6 YHIINADIA HONOUHL €007 ‘1 ITAdV

HOLGId FHL 40 A'TVHAI NO

dTISYTHLOYE LYAAN0D A9 ATIHANTYT SADIAYAS HOA
AYVINIANS XTHINOW

D LIdIHXJ




IAZYI9LE NOLONIHSVM

0S°S90°TT$ [elo,
05'508°T$ SIS 0L'ST 090 | 0I'ST ueydag [neg
00'589°C$ 0S1$ 06°L1 06°L1 UOUBNOJN BLIBJA]
00°SLSLS 0S1$ 0S°0S 0S'T | 086 006 | 0Z0¢ 19ALO(] UIQOY
- 'STVYNOISSHAOUIVEVI
ey SINOH | SINOH | SINOY | SINOH | SIHOY wh:&m Ukk w..:cm SINOH |- SINOH | SINOKY TVNOISSTIONd
S99 [e10], £007 [e10], 9 | CAON | ‘PO | 9des | “Sny aung | Aepy | pudy A0 ANVN

€002 "6 YAIWIDAA HONOTHL €007 ‘1 TV
HOLIAd FHL A0 A TVHAL NO
dTISHTHLOYE LYAANO0D A9 AIIAANTY SADIAYAS 404
AAVIAINS ATHINOIW

J LI9IHXH




EXHIBIT D




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

April 1, 2003 — April 30, 2003

TASK C5 -~ CASE ADMINISTRATION

“Rate™" | Aggregate .
R Hours.
$335.00 1.10
Subtotals: 1.10

- Name | Timekeeper: :
] - -}
Kevin M. King KMK

oHjen

w 2
N T
o0

(7

(=]

Name Timekeeper | . Tifle. - .| . Rate | Aggregate

j1)) C R R Hours-

Paul Stephan PS Legal Assistant $115.00 6.70
Subtotals: 6.70

w|en
~
<
e
w
[=]

" Aggregate
Hours

TOTALS: 780 | $ 1,139.00

WASHINGTON 364752v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES

OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

April 1, 2003 - April 30, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

Name

William M. Sullivan

WMS 1985

~$535.00

3.852.00

| Subtotals:

Al

3,852.00

R

Name

Timekeeper
m

Hours .

Kristen M. Angus

KMA $260.00

8.40

2.184.00

Subtotals:

8.40

-

2,184.00

WASHINGTON 364752v]

Aggregate

Hours

~ Fees

15.60

$ 6,036.00




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

April 1, 2003 ~ April 30, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

_*i.. PARTNERS:..

RN

WASHINGTON 364752v1

" Name -~ . | Timekeeper | ‘Graduation | Partnership Aggregate
S L o In .- Year: - Year | - - Hours | ¥n =
Richard N. Dean RND 1980 1989 $550.00 2.00 $ 1,100.00
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 62.60 33,491.00
| Subtotals: 64.60 | $ 34,591.00
; . ASSOCIATES . o
~ Name | Timekeeper | - Graduation Rate -Aggregate |
L N ) __ Year A Hours | =
Nancy J. Rosenfeld NJR 1991 $400.00 34.30 $ 13,720.00
Kevin M. King KMK 1997 $335.00 112.70 37,754.50
AngieD. H. Le ADHL 1999 $285.00 48.70 13,879.50
Lilina A. Braude LAB 1996 $285.00 16.90 4,816.50
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 2.00 520.00
Sarah M. Hall SMH 2001 $230.00 22.70 5,221.00
Subtotals: 237.30 $ 75,911.50
e ST e . - - OTHER e L
. Name . . Timekeeper - Title~. . . |~  Rate Aggregate
Paul Stephan PS Legal Assistant $115.00 8.40
Subtotals: 8.40
Aggregate -} -
Hours - ‘| =
- TOTALS;- 310.30 $111,468.50




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

May 1, 2003 — May 31, 2003

TASK C5 - CASE ADMINISTRATION

_ Aggregate

R B R o o Hows |-
Paul Stephan PS___| Legal Assistant $115.00 0.60 5 69.00
Subtotals: 0.60 $_ 69.00
Aggregate
Hours
TOTALS: 060 | $  69.00

WASHINGTON 366355v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

May 1, 2003 — May 31, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

- Name - | Timekeeper | Graduation - ersh ‘Aggregate
. o D " Year Year | Hours A
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 2.50 $ 1,337.50
| Subtotals: 2.50 $ 1,337.50
R » ASSOCIATES L
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees -

' : L m Year S Hours 2
Angie D.H. Le ADHL 1999 $285.00 2.90 $ 826.50
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 11.00 2,860.00

Subtotals: 13.90 $ 3,686.50
- ' OTHER c
‘Name Timekeeper Title Rate Aggregate Fees.
' 1D e ; g Hours .
Robin L. Deaver RLD Legal Assistant $150.00 29.70 $ 4,455.00
‘ ' Subtotals: | _ 29.70 $ 4,455.00
Aggregate Fees "¢
Hours -
TOTALS: 46.10 $ 9479.00
WASHINGTON 366355v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

May 1, 2003 - May 31, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

| Aggregate |

WASHINGTON 366355v1

" ‘Name .| Timeke hiation | Partnership. :

o SR T | Year |  Yeir ) Hours s
Richard N. Dean RND 1980 1989 $550.00 1.30 $ 715.00
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 31.00 16,585.00

- | Subtotals: 32.30 $ 17,300.00
Name Timekeeper Gradunation Rate Aggregate - Fees. '
T 1D Year~ o Hours Cent
Nancy J. Rosenfeld NJR 1991 $400.00 0.70 $  280.00
Kevin M. King KMK 1997 $335.00 26.90 9,011.50
Angie D.H. Le ADHL 1999 $285.00 7.80 2,223.00
Sarah M. Hall SMH 2001 $230.00 6.00 1,380.00
Subtotals: 41.40 $ 12,894.50
' OTHER
Name Timekeeper Title Rate Aggregate
L D Hours

Robin L. Deaver RLD Legal Assistant $150.00 0.50 3

Subtotals: 0.50 3
Aggregate Fées
Hours =

TOTALS: 74.20 $ 30,269.50




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

June 1, 2003 — June 30, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

Kristen M. Angus _ ‘ $260.00 $ 1,872.00
Subtotals: | 7.20 $ 1,872.00

$150.00 9.00 $ 1,350.00
Subtotals: 9.00 $ 1,350.00

§ 3,222.00

WASHINGTON 367695v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

June 1, 2003 - June 30, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

| $ 1,757.50
| Subtotals: 14.50 $ 7,757.50 |

At

Kevin M. King__ $335.00 $ 4,589.50
Angie D. H. Le ADHL 1999 $285.00 23.20 6,612.00
Sarah M. Hall SMH 2001 $230.00 430 989.00
Janet Li L 2002 $195.00 0.20 39.00
, Subtotals: 41.40 $ 12,229.50

Joel Blank ~ BB T 2004 = $165.00 $ 338250
Linda Beebe LEB 2004 $165.00 ) 1.848.00
Subtotals: 31.70 $ 5.230.50

$ 25,217.50

WASHINGTON 367695v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

July 1, 2003 — July 31, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

Kristen M. Angus | KMA 2000 $260.00

ey

Subtotals:

WASHINGTON 368855v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

July 1, 2003 - July 31, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

o , = 2 T E . .
Richard N. Dean RND 1980 1989 $550.00 5.00 $ 2,750.00
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 44.00 23,540.00
| Subtotals: 49.00 $26,290.00

Kevin M. King__ KMK 1997 $335.00 40.60 $13,601.00
Angie D_H. Le ADHL 1999 $285.00 6.30 1,795.50
Subtotals: 46.90 $15,396.50

Joel Blank JBB 2004 $165.00 "$ 5.692.50

Linda Beebe LEB 2004 $165.00 .6,699.00
Subtotals: 75.10 $12,391.50

171.00 $54,078.00

WASHINGTON 368855v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

August 1, 2003 - August 31, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

ASSOCIATES
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
1D Year ) Hours
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 0.40 $ 104.00
Subtotals: 0.40 $ 104.00
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS: 0.40 $ 104.00

WASHINGTON 370459v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

August 1, 2003 — August 31, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership | Rate | Aggregate Fees
D Year Year Hours ,
Richard N. Dean RND 1980 1989 $550.00 3.00 $1,650.00
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 24.50 _13,107.50
| Subtotals: 27.50 $14,757.50
ASSOCIATES
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
D Year Hours
Kevin M. King KMK 1997 $335.00 50.30 $16,850.50
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 0.90 234.00
Sarah M. Hall SMH 2001 $230.00 11.60 2,668.00
Subtotals: 62.80 $19,752.50
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS: 90.30 $34,510.00

WASHINGTON 3704591




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

September 1, 2003 — September 30, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

WASHINGTON 371660vi

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership | Rate | Aggregate Fees
1)) Year Year Hours
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 1.50 5 802.50
| Subtotals: 1.50 $ 802.50
ASSOCIATES
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
D ___ Year Hours
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 1.70 $ 442.00
Subtotals: 1.70 $ 442,00
Aggregate Fe&{
Hours
TOTALS: 3.20 $1,244.50
S |




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

September 1, 2003 — September 30, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership | Rate | Aggregate Fees
ID Year Year Hours
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 25.30 $13,535.50
| Subtotals: 2530 $13,535.50
ASSOCIATES
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
D Year Hours
Kevin M. King KMK 1997 $335.00 10.10 $ 3,383.50
Subtotals: 10.10 $ 3,383.50
Aggregate Fees
Hours '
TOTALS: 35.40 $16,919.00

WASHINGTON 371660v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

October 1, 2003 — October 31, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

WASHINGTON 373465v1

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership Rate Aggregate . Fees
1D Year Year Hours
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 2.00 $1,070.00
| Subtotals: 2.00 $1,070.00
ASSOCIATES
Name ‘Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
ID Year Hours
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 11.30 $2,938.00
Subtotals: 11.30 $2,938.00
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS:. 13.30 34,008.00




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

October 1, 2003 — October 31, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership | Rate Aggregate Fees
ID Year Year Hours
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 10.00 $5,350.00
| Subtotals: 10.00 $5,350.00
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS: 10.00 $5,350.00

WASHINGTON 373465v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

November 1, 2003 — November 30, 2003

TASK C5 - CASE ADMINISTRATION

ASSOCIATES
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
D Year Hours
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 0.30 § 78.00
Subtotals: 0.30 $ 78.00
OTHER
Name Timekeeper Title Rate Aggregate Fees
ID Hours
Robin L. Deaver RLD Legal Assistant $150.00 2.90 $ 435.00
Subtotals: 2.90 $ 435.00
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS: 3.20 $ 513.00

WASHINGTON 374514v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

November 1, 2003 — November 30, 2003

TASK C6 - BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

WASHINGTON 374514v]

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership | Rate Aggregate - Fees
ID Year Year Hours
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 7.70 $ 4,119.50
Russell W. Roten RWR 1973 2000 $450.00 7.20 3,240.00
‘ | Subtotals: 14.90 $ 7,359.50
ASSOCIATES
Name Timekeeper Graduation Rate Aggregate Fees
D Year Hours
Katherine M. Windler KMW 1991 $390.00 15.10 $ 5,889.00
Kristen M. Angus KMA 2000 $260.00 25.80 6,708.00
Subtotals: 40.90 $12,597.00
f ; : OTHER
{ Name Timekeeper Title Rate Aggregate Fees
D Hours
Robin L. Deaver RLD Legal Assistant $150.00 6.90 $ 1,035.00
Maria V. McMahon MVM Legal Assistant $150.00 17.90 2,685.00
Subtotals: 24.80 $ 3,720.00
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS: 80.60 $23,676.50




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

November 1, 2003 — November 30, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

PARTNERS
Name Timekeeper | Graduation | Partnership | Rate Aggregate Fees
D Year Year Hours
William M. Sullivan WMS 1985 2002 $535.00 2.00 $ 1,070.00
| Subtotals: 2.00 $ 1,070.00
Aggregate Fees
Hours
TOTALS: 2.00 By $ 1,070.00

WASHINGTON 374514v]




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

December 1, 2003 — December 9, 2003

TASK C5 - CASE ADMINISTRATION

ASSOCIATES .. . -

‘Graduation

Kn'sten M. Angus

$260.00

$ 208.00

Subtotals:

3 208.00

“Robin L. Deaver

Legal Assistant

$150.00

3 225.00

Subtotals:

$ 225.00

WASHINGTON 375404v1

$433.00




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

December 1, 2003 — December 9, 2003

TASK C6 — BILLING/FEE APPLICATION

" ASSOCIATES
Graduatio

Kristen M. Angus $260.00 $ 312.00

Subtotals: 1.20 $ 312.00

1.20 $ 312.00

WASHINGTON 375404v1




SUMMARY OF TOTAL HOURS AND FEES
OF PROFESSIONALS AND PARAPROFESSIONALS

December 1, 2003 — December 9, 2003

TASK C8 - RELEASE OF SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT

ASSOCIATE

S. iy :j;},."

$335.00 120 $ 40200
Subtotals: 120 §_402.00

Kevin M. King

e

$ 402.00

WASHINGTON 375404v]




WASHINGTON 376142v1




ACTUAL AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS
INCURRED BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTORS

APRIL 1 2003 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

EXPENSES AMOUNTS
Photocopy (Inside) $1,315.60
Photocopy (Outside) $311.20
Messenger $268.55
Telephone $776.18
Facsimile $288.75
Courier $1,493.52
Computerized Research $4,039.04
Working Meals $20.00
Local Transportation & Parking $584.64
Travel $5,923.30
‘$1528246 |
I

WASHINGTON 376142v1




EXHIBIT F

WASHINGTON 376142v1




IAZP19L€ NOLONIHSYVM

9y 78T°SIS . TVIOL ANVED
IS'00£TS | €1'9668 | LULILS | SE'SSS PUEPY'IS | 88'TISS | 9C'SOTIS | SCSSSES | LI LEFDS s[e10 L A[uopy

89'19T% R9°197% ‘ a3e1s0g
0£€T6°S$ SI'¥IT 1S | 05°€TSS 0S°SLLS T 009% 06'608°C$ [9ABI],
Pov8S% LESOTS 01°61% Z0'$S1S S1°90¢$ Supjre 2% uonepodsuel] 18307
00028 00078 | STEAN SUDIO A\
Y0 6£0°7S 1€08€S | 187618 | 63VVTS | LopbeTs | 9b9L8S o185y pazuejnduo)
SE6r TS L£97cS | PSEES 66'859$ | ¥T LTS 11228 weTs ¥9'LT$ 1679¢$ 1810
SL'88T$ STIIS 00°S$ SL'8$ SL'¢€9% 00°0¥1$ 00°09$ S[IUISIe,]
819LL$ R ¥0L978 | 80'1S | 98°11% 09°8€$ €9'GI$ 7SS 5O'LEVS suoydajo
$5'897% Twss L6'96% 06'111S 9P LS 108u9ssoy
0C11¢S 0T 116% (aprsiQ) Xdosojoyy
09°SIE TS 0Sv6vS | 0S09TS | 0TTSS | 0SZ$ 0S75$ 08'18% 009LZS | 0c+bIS | 05995 (sprsuy) Adooojoyg
1ejog, g "AON RO deg oy Apg unp Kely ady SINEWASANEGSIA

€007 "6 HAIINADAA HDNOYH.L 7007 ‘T TIAdV

SYOLAUA AHL A0 ITVHIE NO
d'TT SYAHLOYE LHAAN0D A8 ALAANONI
SINAWASANGSIA AIVSSEDAN ANV TVALOV 40 AAVININNS A THINOIW




EXHIBIT G




PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

SUMMARY OF

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

APRIL 15, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9. 2003

PARTNER: Department Year/State 2002 2002 2002

Admitted Hours Rate Fees

Edward Tillinghast Bankruptcy 1984 (IL) 8.20 $525 $4,305.00
1985 (NY)

Deborah Goldstein Bankruptcy 1978 (DC) 0.60 $500 $300.00
1990 (NY)

Richard Dean Corporate 1981 (NY) 117.40 $495 $58,113.00
1995 (DC)

Stephen Best Litigation 1989 (VA) 1,528.10 $475 $725,847.50
1990 (DC)

William Coulter Telecom 1971 (PA) 15.30 $450 $6,885.00
1972 (DC)

Gary Benton Litigation 1984 (CA) 40.90 $450 $18,405.00
1987 (DC)

Tara Giunta Telecom 1986(PA) 1,700.10 $450 $765,045.00
1987 (DC)

Roger Wagner Project Finance 1982 (DC) 28.30 $450 $12,735.00
1982 (MA)
1985 (CA)

Mary L. Johnson Bankruptcy 1992 (NY) 51.70 $450 $23,265.00

Stephen O. Spinks Trade Practices 1976 (GA) 0.90 5425 $382.50

& Regulator 1986 (NY)
S e Sy EE FryEranE

2000 (DC)

Marian-Hagler Corporate 1990 (CA) 1,041:30 $400 $416,520.00
1991 (DC)

Jean Michel DeFry Corporate Foreign Attorney 1.50 $400 $600.00

Janet Hernandez Telecom 1992 (FL) 928.10 $400 $371,240.00
2002 (DC)

Herbert Hesse Coporate Foreign Attorney 0.50 $400 $200.00

Russell Roten Litigation 1977 (NC) 0.90 $360 $324.00
1990 (WA)
1990 (DC)

William Enger Insurance 1989 (CA) 16.40 $360 $5,904.00

TOTAL 6,243.20 $2,734,346.00




SUMMARY OF
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 15,2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

PARTNER: Department Year/State 2003 2003 2003
Admitted Hours Rate Fees
Richard Dean Corporate 1981 (NY) 85.80 $550 $47,190.00
1995 (DC)
Stephen Best Litigation 1989 (VA) 336.70 $535 $180,134.50
1990 (DC)
William Sullivan Litigation 1985 (CONN) 371.30 $535 $198,645.50
1986 (NY)
2000 (DC)
Tara Giunta Telecom 1986(PA) 157.10 $475 $74,622.50
1987 (DC)
Marian Hagler Corporate 1990 (CA) 162.90 $450 $73,305.00
1991 (DC)
Russell Roten Litigation 1977 (NC) 7.20 $450 $3,240.00
1990 (WA)
1990 (DC)
Janet Hernandez Telecom 1992 (FL) 155.40 $400 $62,160.00
2002 (DC)
TOTAL 1276.40 $639,297.50

Aggregate Hours
151960

Aggregate Fees




SUMMARY OF

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 15,2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

ASSOCIATE: Department Year/State 2002 2002 2002

Admitted Hours Rate Fees

Joann Horn Maynard Litigation 1974 (NJ) 166.40 $390 $64,896.00
1975 (FL)
1988 (CA)

Mark Cranwell Corporate 1995 (Canada) 0.90 $350 $315.00

2000 (England)

Julie Mack Litigation 1991 (NY) 130.20 $350 $45,570.00
2002 (DC)

Katherine Windler Bankruptcy 1992 (CA) 21.00 $350 $7,350.00
1995 (CO)

Nancy Rosenfeld Corporate 1992 (NY) 539.50 $325 $175,337.50
1993 (DC)

Angie Le Litigation 2000 (NY) 69.70 $300 $20,910.00

Alexander Kalinov Coprorate 2002 (NY) 10.50 $295 $3,097.50

Kenneth Mack Project Finance 1994 (MA) 705.70 $295 $208,181.50
1996 (DC)

Kristen Ring Litigation 1995 (CA) 4220 $290 $12,238.00
1997 (DC)

Matthew Vitale Telecom 1996 (NY) 851.20 $275 $234,080.00
1998 (DO)

Elizabeth Holowinski Telecom 1996 (MD) 138.00 $255 $35,190.00

Kevamg

1997 (DC)
1999.(DC)
Lilina Braude Corporate 2000 (NY) 658.20 $225 $148,095.00
Matthew Fowler Project Finance 2001 (NY) 134.10 $205 $27.490.50
2002 (DC)
Angie Le Litigation 2000 (NY) 980.50 $205 $200,982.00
Ako Williams Litigation 2001 (CA) 11.40 $205 $2,337.00
Kristen Angus Litigation 2000 (CO) 1012.20 3185 $187,257.00
Peter Chessick Corporate 2001 (NY) 1271.80 $185 $235,283.00
2002 (DC)
Marcus Dausses Project Finance 2001 (NY) 542.90 $185 $100,436.50
2001 (DC)
Lynn Robitaille Trade Practices 2000 (MD) 60.20 $185 $11,137.00
& Regulatory 2002 (DC)
Janet Li Corporate 2002 (England) 4.00 $180 $720.00
Monica Restropo Project Finance 2001 (NY) 51.20 $170 $8,704.00
Sarah Hall Litigation 2001 (MD) 208.70 $165 $34,435.50
2002 (DC)
Bruno Julien Trade Practices 2002 (NY 71.50 $165 $11,797.50
& Regulatory
Kristine Kassakert Corporate 2002 (NY) 109.50 $165 $18,067.50
2002 (DC)
Natalie Dickson Arbitration 2003 (NY) 22.70 $165 $3,745.00
TOTAL 9662.30 $2,250,460.00




SUMMARY OF

GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR

APRIL 15, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9. 2003

ASSOCIATE: Department Year/State 2003 2003 2003

Admitted Hours Rate Fees

Julie Mack Litigation 1991 (NY) 19.10 $400 $7,640.00
2002 (DC)

Nancy Rosenfeld Corporate 1992 (NY) 298.20 $400 $119,280.00
1993 (DC)

Matthew Vitale Telecom 1996 (NY) 129.70 $360 $46,692.00
1998 (DC)

Katherine Windler Bankruptcy 1992 (CA) .50 $350 $6,064.00
1995 (CO) 15.10 $390

Elizabeth Holowinski Telecom 1996 (MD) 540 $350 $1,890.00
1998 (DC)

Kevin King Litigation 1997 (DC) 547.80 $335 $183,513.00

David Viscovich Corporate 1998 (NY) 33.80 $335 $11,323.00
1999 (DC)

Angie Le Litigation 2000 (NY) 260.60 $285 $74,271.00

Lilina Braude Corporate 2000 (NY) 77.90 3285 $22,201.50

Matthew Fowler Project Finance 2001 (NY) 9.00 $285 $2,565.00
2002 (DC)

Kristen Angus Litigation 2000 (CO) 140.10 $260 $36,426.00

Peter Chessick Corporate 2001 (NY) 155.80 $260 $40,508.00

Sarah Hall Litigation 2001 (MD) 106.50 $230 $24,495.00

Janet Li Corporate 2002 (England) 0.20 $200 $40.00

Natalyia Chernyak Corporate 46.50 3200 $9,300.00

TOTAL 1846.2 $586,208.50

Aggregate Hours Aggregate Fees
ASSOCIATE TOTALS 11508.50 $2,836,669.50




SUMMARY OF
GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR
APRIL 15, 2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

SUMMER Department 2002 2002 2002
ASSOCIATE: Hours Rate Fees
G. Derek Anderson Litigation 406.30 $165 $67,039.50
Irma Dedich Corporate 90.50 3165 $14,932.50
Kristy Balsanek Trade Practices 77.50 $165 $12,787.50
& Regulatory
Nicholas Park Corporate 97.60 $165 $16,104.00
TOTAL 671.90 $110,863.50
SUMMER Department 2003 2002 2002
ASSOCIATE: ~ Hours Rate ; Fees
Joel Blank Litigation 51.40 3165 $8,481.00
Linda Beebe Litigation 55.40 $165 $9,141,00
TOTAL 106.80 $17,622.00
; Aggregate Hours Aggregate Fees
! SUMMER ASSOCIATE 778.70 $128,485.50
TOTALS




GLOBAL CROSSING LTD.

SUMMARY OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTOR
APRIL 15,2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

PARAPROFESSIONAL: ‘Department 2002 2002 2002
Hours Rate Hees
Timothy Logue Telecom 633.60 $295 $186,912.00
MacLane Key Intellectual 94.20 $190 $17,898.00
Property
Marcelo Takeyama Litigation 17.80 $165 $2,937.00
Anna Agopian Litigation 8.80 $160 $1,408.00
Catherine Parra Litigation 0.70 $160 $112.00
Susan White Corporate 1.70 $160 $272.00
Cheryl Ripley Litigation 0.10 3155 $15.50
Elizabeth Leasure Intellectual 3.70 $150 $555.00
Property
Horace Austin Litigation 1.50 $140 $210.00
Nola Sena Litigation 17.00 $135 $2,295.00
Robin Deaver Trade Practices 319.80 $130 $41,574.00
& Regulatory
Maria McMahon Corporate 314.30 $125 $39,287.50
Cynthia Flores Litigation 211.80 3125 $26,475.00
Nicole Cedeno Project Finance 10.50 $115 $1,207.50
Maria Fry Intellectual 2.00 $110 $220.00
I, RS U W S———————
Kerry Bowl ' 1040 8105 )
Deanna Thompson Litigation 173.00 $100 $17,300.00
Paul Stephan Litigation 621.40 395 $59,033.00
Derek Stowe Trade Practices 4430 $90 $3,987.00
& Regulatory
Stacey Delahunt Library 85.00 $80 $6,800.00
Mark Sippe Litigation 226.10 365 $14,696.50
TOTAL 2797.70 $424,287.00
PARAPROFESSIONAL: Department 2003 2003 2003
Hours Rate Fees
Timothy Logue Telecom 74.20 $325 $24,115.00
MacLane Key Intellectual 0.30 $225 $67.50
Property
Robin Deaver Trade Practices 80.40 $150 $12,060.00
& Regulatory
Maria McMahon Corporate 30.20 $150 $4,530.00
Paul Stephan Litigation 88.00 $115 $10,120.00
TOTAL 273.10 $50,892.50
Aggregate Hours Aggregate Fees
PARAPROFESSIONAL 3070.80 $475,179.50
TOTALS




EXHIBIT H




o0°286°S06$ 087981  J00°€0E°S01$ 09°0 bosotys 07’8 TV.LOL

€007 "00(

€007 "AON

T £00T 10

€007 1doS

boosoTs 0SS 00¢ | £007 3Ny

boosccs 0S¢ 00S €00T AIn(

T €00 dunf

DOSILS 0SS 0¢'1 £00T ABN

00001 1$ 0SS 007 | £00¢ 1Ay

[00°L8L°¢TS B 0T '8% 00°S86°9$ 0SS ocet | €00T TN

p0°S86°LES Sess 001, J00'STTo1$ 0SS 0567 €007 Q24

sT9¢911$ SECS 0S'L1T P0'$9L°L1$ 05¢S 0€°C¢ €00T "uef

pST68°198 SLYS 0¢0€1 | 200T 93

0S°£09°08$ SLYS 0L'691 S 60078 S6v$ 01'8 7007 'AON

s 9L%¢Ls SLYS 0€'SS1 bos6rs S6vS 00'1 700T 190

booLz 1018 SLYS 0T¢lT DO TILETS S6v$ 08'LT 2007 1d3S

bos8.7988 SLYS 0L 781 0S299°8$ S6vS 0S'L1 7007 8y

k00150018 SLYS 09112 [0s°058°6$ S6v$ 0661 2007 Alnf

bosesTss SLYS 09011 o' 1z8°L$ S6v$ ogst | 700Z dunf

bossTviis SLYS 09°0%¢C booLzTis S6vS 08vC  0'00g$  [00SS 09°0 posoc’ys  [szss 07'8 2007 AR

s L61vss SLYS 01'%11 bsictis S6v$ st | 7007 1dy
S99 ey 7007

£007 ‘6 MMM—ZEUHA— HONOYH L T00T ‘ST T4V

YOLIAd dH.L 10 TVHAL NO
d'TTSUTHLOYE LYAAN0D AS ATIIANTH SHOIAYES YOI

AAVINIANS A THLNOW




bossczis 0£°87 s L99°6£88 0z'Ls8'T  foorsor'sis 06°0F bosssos 0€'S1 1VIOL
€00Z 92
W €007 "AON
1 €00Z 190
. €00z '1daS
€007 'sny
1T €00T Anf
1T €00 dunf
€007 ABI
€007 1Ay
00°SE0°SS SLpS 0901 €00T e
| RS SLYS oove | €007 94
s 3178¢S SLYS 05 2Tl . €00T "uef
bosvziels 0Sv$ ororr [ 7007 92
boor<eiis 0sv$ 0TS9T Z00Z ‘AON
bo08979.3 0St$ ovorl 2007 10
bosvizors 05¥$ 01’8z 00ZhCis  |osts 09,2 2002 1daS
00°001°8$ 0Sv$ 0081 bo010%68$ 0St$ 08,61 00'586'SS 05+$ 0€El 700z 80y
| TS 0St$ 06 LVT 2007 Anf
booos s 0S+$ 00t bos96776S 05t$ 0LL1C 200z aun(
bo 58S 0St$ 0€9 boooc165S 0St$ At 00°0S67'$ 0011 7007 KB
bosieves 0st$ 05°SS 00°SE6°TS 0E'y 7007 1dv
EERT S.moy 700¢

SUANLAVA

£007 ‘6 mm—mEHUm_ﬁ HONOYHL 7007 ‘ST TIUdV

YOLIAA THL 40 ATVHIL NO

dTT SHEH.LOYY PMHQDQO A9 CIAIANTA STOIAYAS O

AYVININNS ATHINOW




foo'sTs‘68r$ 07071 J0S'076°TTSS 0 eIl 060 foosoz‘ees 0L'1S TV.LOL
l £00T "90Qg

ps681°cs SESS 0L'6 £00T "AON

Jo0°07°'9$ SESS 00°C! €002 190

| AR 353 0897 €007 1dog

| ST SES$ 0S¥ €00C 5Ny

boorsees €SS 00'v €00T Alnf

fosLsLLs Sess 051 £007 dunf

s ti6L1s $¢SS 05°¢€¢ £007 Ae]

boereies §ESS 0869 £00z 1dy

00°091°CS 0SH$ 08’ bsvsL9cs S¢SS 0L°89 £00T B
bosivLis 0S+$ 0L°8¢ bs 165708 S¢S 0S°3¢ €007 "934
| TARE 0ST$ 0V 611 | TSRS 393 0€°6¢ £00T "uef
b0'009°09% 00t$ 06" 161 foo00v°c$ ST 00'8 2007 99q
b0088°6v$ 00v$.  10LvT] bszioves STrs 0596 7007 "AON
b0'000°55$ 007$ 0SLET POSLYTTS STYS 00°LT 700T 00
0°09L18$ 007§ 06117 JS'TOLESS STr$ 05'921 7002 1dog
b0'096°69% 00t$ 06'7L1 J0sTIess STH$ 00°SZ1 7007 BNy
00096 189 00t$ 06707 J00'S68°99% STrS Oy LS 1 2007 Alnf
00 09¢ T 1S 00t$ 06'6¢ S 81°1L8 STrs 0S°L91 700z ung
ks Ltvors STys 01°66 ST 060 00'$9Z°€TS 0SH$ 0L°1¢ 7007 AB

2007 dy

S99y LY SINOH ey SInoy $994 ey mhsom 00T

4171 SYTHLOY¥A LIAanod A ATIAANTA SADIAYAS HOA

SHANLAVd

£007 ‘6 YATWADAA mgbommh 2002 ‘ST 11IdV

HOLGAA AHL 40 ATVHAL NO

AAVININNS A THINOW




popos‘es 01'8 foor00z$ 050 00°00F°€EYS 0S°€80°L  J00°009$ 0S'I TV.IOL
| - £00T 2oQ
poorces  [osys 0C'L £00T "AON
£00T PO
€007 1des
£00T '8ny
€00T Alnf
£00T dunf
€007 AeN
£007 1dy
00°009% 007'S 051 €007 TN
00'008°G1S 007 0S°6¢ £00T "99g
00°09L°SH$ 00t$ v P11 €007 "uef
) 7007 230
(H0°095°16$ 00%$ 06'8C1 7007 "AON
000ZE 698 007$ 0C LT 7002 10
00 0TE 9YS 007$ 08°S11 7007 '1dog
o72cs 09¢$ 0670 DO'0R9°LES 007$ 0716 7007 80y
(00°09L'8t$ 007$ 06121 700T AIng
0009565 $ 00t$ 06871 7007 sunf
D0°00C 6V 007 00°€TT 2007 AN
booozs  Joors 050 00'0¥8°8$ 00t$ 0172 0009 051 2007 1dy
$39. BT SINOH §99, EXTHY | sanoyy § Sy aey SINOH S99 S.Inoy 72007

SUANLAVA
£007 ‘6 YAGWADAA HONOWHL 7007 ‘ST TIUdY
OLAAA HL 40 A'TVHAL NO

dTTSHIHLOYE LYAANO0D A ATYAANTY SADIAYAS YOI
AYVINIANS ATHINOW




SUANLAVA
€00 ‘6 YAAWADAA HONOUHLL 2007 ‘S1 THIdV
A0LIAd THL 40 ATVHAL NO

dT1SHIHLOYd PM@QDQU A QIUAANTE SADIAYAS WO
>¢<EEDW>J-FZOS

booroe'ss

091

TV.IOL

£00T 92Q

£00C 'AON

£00T PO

£007 "1dag

€007 "oy

£00T AInf

£00¢ aunf

£00T AN

€007 idy

£00T BN

£00C g9

£00T "uef

<007 "2

00T 'AON

00T PO

oo v06°cs

09¢$

0¥ 91

7007 '160§

00T 8ny

7007 AInf

<00¢ aung

00T ABN

7007 10y

R

2007




DO'PIPELS 09'9¢ B0 017°¢sS 0 ab1 bocics 0670 0968798 0p°99T1 TVIOL
€007 92
UXTERSS 06¢$ 01°Cl £007 'AON
£007 120
£00¢ 1dos
£00T sny
€007 AInf
€007 aunyf
£00T AeN
€007 1dy
DO 009° 1% 00%% 00 €007 1B
D0SL1S 05¢$ 0570 D009€°¢S 007% e €007 "9P4
00°089°C$ 003 0L U €007 "uef
00 0ZHS 05¢$ 07’1 D0°09Z°1S 05¢S 09° 7007 9°d
0°0£6°9% 05¢$ 08°61 0°08€°918 05¢S 08°0% 7007 "AON
00°576°1% 05€$ oS’ . 2007 PO
00°059°C TS 05¢S 00°6¢ D0'S1¢S 05¢$ 06°0 DO08Y' 1S 06¢$ 00°T¢ 2007 1dag
0°091°9% 06€S 09°L1 0'959°61$ 06€$ 0t°0S 7007 SNy
00°09.°7¢$ 06£$ 00" 700T AInf
00°SE9°SS 05€S 01°91 700 duny
00°095$ 05€S 09° 7007 Ay
7007 1dy
FEER aey SINOH 2007

SALVIDOSSV
£007 ‘6 YAAWADAA HONOMHL 700Z ‘ST TRAAY
YOLYEA THL 40 ATVHIL NO

dT1SYIHLOYE LYAAN0D Ad AIIAANTY SADIAYAS O
AYVINNS ATHLNOW




Jos'181°8078 0L50L  Jos'Leo’es 0501 Jooor6‘0cs 0L69 o L19%v61$ 0L’LE8 TVIOL
£00T "93(
€007 "AON
€007 120
£00¢ 1deS
£007 sny
£00T Alnf
€007 dunf

foo08¢s 00vS 0.0 £002 ReN
foo0zLE1s 00vS  [0€¥¢ £007 14y
100088718 00v$  fozig £007 BN
foo0z6'1ES 00¥$ 08'6L £007 "9
#00°087'3¢$ 00t$ 0T 9%l £00C "uer

Josspris $67$ 067 Jos19z°1Ts czes 06'€8 7002 "»d

J00°S65° LS $67$ 00191 JosLoT'Lzs I 7007 "AON

JoSL00'TES $68$ 05801 JoossT°sTs STES  Jov'LL 2007 PO

J05°98£°09% 678 0L 70T Joo'016'92 Szes  108°T8 200z 1das

100°096°578 $67% 0088 JosL¥87TT$ STES 0£°0L 7007 3ny

Jos's89°Czs S678 06'9L J00'568°47S STES 09°9L 700T Alnf

Joo'SstpIs S678 00°6¥ 05208918 STES 0L'1S 700z ounf

J0597L°cS S6C$ 0LTl Jos',60cs 56T 0501 00°016°0T8 00£$ 0L'69 | T STE$ 0r'01 7007 Key

Josziss Szes  Jost 2007 1dy
CEERT SINoOY SI9 Ay SANOH [EEX Ney SINOH EEER] 2002
: AGUIIBY Japuexay -

dTTSYIHLOYY LYIdN0D A

£007 ‘6 YAGWADIAA HONOWHL T00T ‘ST TNV

SALVIDOSSY

HOL9Hd JHL &

AUVINANS

10 A'TVHHA NO
4 ATYIANTY STDIAYAS ¥0d
ATHINOW




oo 6cr611S 00€Ly'E  J00°080°LES or'Erl 00°7LL08ZS 06086 Jo0'8ez°TIS 0TIy TVIOL
J00°20r$ SEEs 0z'1 €00z 92g

£00C 'AON

£007 190
Josege'es gecs 0101 €007 1des
fos 058918 SEEg 0£°0S £007 8Ny
100°109°¢1$ S8 090y £00Z AInf
Jos'685° 1S SEES 0L'¢l £007 sun(
10511068 SEES 0697 £007 RE
Joo €21°8¢8 SECS 08°€11 £00¢ 1y
J05°6£0°8TS SEES 0L€8 £007 e
JoorL1z'0gs SEES 07°06 JoogrI'pis 09¢S 0£°6¢ €007 92
JosseT 6E8 SEES 0E'L11 000681 0S¢ 0r'S 09¢$ 0%'06 €007 "uef
ooiLyos TS 0b'ST JosLzess S8 0507 V LTS 01201 700 "°Q
100°'6LT°THS $ST$ 08991  J0S00€°1S 543 RS Jo0'$29°9z8 SLTS 00°L6 2007 "AON
J00 911918 678 07'€9 Joszor'1s §578 0$'s Joo'oLE0v8 LTS 08'9%1 7007 PO
foseet1vs 3543 0,191 LTS 0L1L Joozge'ols  o6cs 08°S¢ 7007 1dag
Joso11°eSs SS78 0£807 SLTS 06°06 J00'958°T$ 0678 0t'9 200T 30y
J05°88£°9¢S 578 oLzrl  F00'866%S $678 09°61 Joosveers LTS 08°651 700z AInf
foscizees 678 010ST  JOSOLO'STS — [55¢8 01°6S 0S°2L90vS SLTS 06'Ly1 7007 sung
booveLts $¢z$ 089 loo161°.8 578 0787 00°5296$ SLTS 00°S¢ 2007 Key
looo0¢es $5T$ 07’1 , 200¢ 1y

SANOK CEERT ey SINOH $39 ey SINOY 8§39, ey SINOY 7007

DSUIROIOT PAAE2

SALVIDOSSY

. £007 ‘6 YAGIWADAQ HON 10YHL 2007 ‘S1 TV

YO.L9Id FHL 40 A TVHIAL NO
dTTSHIHLOYE L¥IAN0D A9 ATYAANTY STDIANAS HOA
AYVININLS A THINOW




"SSB|O 191 JO $0JRID0SSY UOJBUILSE M 109(J01 01 918 BUIl[Iq 5,9 ‘SN PaIomo] LOpRo)) ‘9e)
'SIN T00T ‘9 AR U0 203 () UOIBUIYSEAL OL} 01 20UFO) IO A MAN SHOPNO)) IO PALIJSURY o]
sasuadxy A1essa0aN pue [enoV JO JUSLISSINGUIIRY PUR PRISPUDY SIOIAISS [BUOISSIJOL] 10]

53 §,101qop 2Y) 3Jauaq 03 JOPIO Ul 7OOT ‘| 2unf uo jusueuLad Swedsq uojBulysepy o Jajsues 8,97
S1BUY 7OOT ST 12GWAAON PA1ep ‘T00T “0f 1oquiaidag yBnonyt 700z ‘1 Aejy woly panmouy
uonesuadwo)) 3o 9duEMO}|y wiLIAY] 10 uoneonddy Puooag {77 sisyloig HIpnoy) u pajou sy,

JooeszsLes 00'IvZ'E  B0S'SS0°0€S (T34 J0S962°0L1$ 0r9gL  Josyorgees 0,956 IVIOL
€007 "¥(
£007 "AON
£007 120
£007 1daS
€007 sny

fosseL'1s S8Z$ 0£'9 £00Z ATnf

10021998 878 0T'£¢ £007 dunf

Jos6v0°cs $87$ 0L°01 £007 ABA

fos6L87E1S S8T$ 0L'8Y JoS9I8'FS S8C% 06'91 £007 14V

Joo'169°078$ 878 09'7L | £007 1B

105959118 S8C$ 060t J00's66°18 8% 00, JooLivies S87$ 0Z71 Joo£19°78 SEes 08'L £00C "9

oo 185918 878 0Z°8¢ Jooozss 8¢S 00C Joo'806°¢1S 878 08'8% Jooo1L°8% 5E€9 0097 £007 "uef

fossecoes S0Z$ 01'€h1 Jos'186'vS 507§ 0£vT Joo'sszoes §TT$ 09°vE1 Joo 957818 SETS 006 7007 29

Joo'120es 508 07951 JosL1T0es 5443 0€¥El Jos06L°5€8 §ees 0£Z61 700T 'AON

Jos 1ev'ezs S0Z$ 0Ep11 JosLogicis TS 0€'89 Jos'S66°TIS SET$ 0£6S 2007 100

foseg181s 5078 0,88 | [§443 08'¥L1 J00°0,0°8¢$ SETS 00291 700 1dog

fosvo6°LES S0Z$ 06'481 Joo'soc'sls S0Z$ 09°68 JosLzi'sis 443 06'69 J00989°v¢$ SET8 09°Ly1 Z00T 30y

Jog66L°17$ S0T$ 06€07  Jos1zsTs 08 0£Tl 00°S2LY$ TS 001 Jooz8rscs SECS 07’ 1¢1 7007 Ay

J0S90¢°81$ 5073 0£'68 J00°L69% 08 or'e 00'571°8% 4443 07°9¢ JocevLices SETS 01°Zs1 700z dung

Joszzes S0T$ 0S'y 05 L6T¥S STT8 0161 Joo'6vSTIS ST 0F'€S 2007 A2
7007 4dy
394 sanoy S sanoy 002

SH

VIDOSSY

£00Z ‘6 YAIWIDAA HONOUH.L 2007 ‘ST T1¥dV

YO193d IH

L 4O ATVHAL NO

4'T1 SHIHLOYE LYAAN0D A¥ ATHAANTY SADIAYAS Y04

AYVININAS ATHINOW




DS 9CP001$ 06'T¥S DO 16L°CLTS 09°LTb'L 0cZsIT  JoorLEE TS op'11 TV.LOL
097% 007 £007 "9Q
097$ 0197 £00T 'AON
097% 0€'11 £00T 0
0978 0Ll €00z 1dag
097$ 0¢'1 €007 sny
097% 0£°0 £00T AInf
097% 0L £007 ounf
092$ 0011 £00T ABW
09¢$ 0701 £007 "1dy
097% Ov'y €007 1B

J00°090°12$ 0973 00°18 0973 05°6¢ £007 ‘994
J00'8pt'61$ 097% 08'vL 0978 068 €007 ue[
fosoiv'ccs $81§ 06'9T1 S81§ 05°8T 7007 "9°d
| SRS G81$ 0€°5S1 $81$ 00451 2007 AN

J00°LL1°8% S818 0Tt fosovi‘ozs $81% 0€ 1P S81$ 00'C 7007 10

Jo0'v00°€€S $81% 0v'8L1 10$°¢L6'prS $81$ 01°€bT $81$ 0£7S1 2007 1deS

fos.0L%1§ $81$ 0$°6L J0S 686378 $81% 0L°9ST S8I1S 01°6¢ JOO'LEETS $0Z% 011 7007 Sny

Jos988°0cS S81$ 06'TIT 100°08.°v€S $81¢ 00'831 $81$ 0€°TLI 200T Ainf

Joo'660°C1S 681§ 0b'59 Joo 600328 S81g 0b'151 $81% 0T THT 700z sunf

Jos 795 11% S81% 0579 foses1°07% S81% 01°601 S81$ 08261 7007 AeIN
S81$ 0062 2007 1dy

FEERT ey SINOY s394 SINOH ey SInoy EEEE| ey SINOH 2007
e T ; ; S .
SALVIDOSSV

£007 ‘6 IFIWADHAA HONOYHL 700T ‘ST TridV

JO.L9dd FHL 40 ATVHAL NO
dT1SYIHLOYE LYIAN0D AH ATUIANTE SADIAYES 0L
AAVIAINNS A THINOW




Jos0€6°855 0zs1€  BovoL8s 0C1S 00°09L$ 0T’y boLerTis 0709 TVIOL
€007 990
£007 "AON
£007 PO
£007 7493
£007 B0V

J00'899°T$ 0€TS$ 09'11 €007 Alnf

J00'636$ 0£CS 0f'y Jooors 007$ 070 £007 dung

Joo08£°1S 0£T$ 009 £007 ke

Yoo 1ze'ss 0€78 0L'TC €00z 1y

1006528 0£Z8 O£ £007 e

foo0eg'vs 0£C8 0012 £00T "4

1008798 0£C8 09'LE £00C uef

100757198 S91S 00°ST 7007 920

10097L8 591§ OF't Jooeri'ss  <8is 08'LT T00T "AON

Joosois $91$ 00'1 0S¥89% S81$ 0L¢ 7007 190

fos6Le8 $918 0€'7 Jooozes {0818 00y 7007 1dog

§00°60L°58 5919 09°v¢ 7007 8ny

§00995°91§  [591% 0r'001  R00'se9Ts  oLis 0551 00T Alnf

00'8L5°cS $91S 0T’ €E foovzovs  Toris 0T'LT JosLI0‘Is  [s818 08's 700 dunf

Joo'L8T1S 918 08°L foosyr1s — foLis 053 Jos'izi'es [s818 0S'11 2007 Aey

Josvo1Ts  [s81S 0L'11 7007 1dy
LECT Y SInoH S39q ajey sanoy §394 ey SAnoy 7002

SALVIDOSSY

£007 ‘6 YAGWADAA HONOUH.L 7007 ‘ST TrYdV

JOLHAA FHL 40 A IVHIL NO
dTTSYIHLOYE LYAAN0D A9 ATYAANTT SHDIAWES ¥Od
AYVIAAS A THINOW




100°00£°6%

05°9%

Jos'spLes

0L°TT

Jos L9081

05°601

JosLeLT1S

TV.LOL

£00¢C "2g

£00T 'AON

£00T 1O

€007 1daS

£00¢ 8Ny

£00T AIN{

£00¢ sunf

£00T AR

£00T 14V

00°00£'63

0073

05'9%

£00T BN

£007 924

£00T "uef

200T 92d

JosSvLes

S91%

0L'TT

00T 'AON

200Z WO

foo'sers

S91%

00°¢

2007 1dag

J00:29L°¢S

S91§

08'7C

7007 "ony

J00'6£€°68

$918

09°9¢

700C AInf

Jos016°cS

§918

0L'¢C

Joosores 591

00T aunf

Joo's91$

¢918

001

Joszeecs S918

7007 Aey

Joo'96¢$

$91%

0P’

2007 1dy

dTTSYIHLOYY LYyadn
AHVINIANS

£007 ‘6 YAIWADA

ALVIDOSSY

s394 aey
| UjesseypaunsLy

(0 HONOYH.L 007 ‘ST TIdV

YOL49d FHL 40 4 TVHAL NO
0D A9 ATIAANTY SADIAYIS 04
y ATHINOW

SInoy

S99

7007




0r01°918

09°L6

s L8LTTS 0S'LL psSTE6rIS 0S°06 Jos 6£0°L9$

0€°90¥

YIVLOL ANVYD

£00T 9°Qa

€007 "AON

£00T 10

€007 1doS

€007 8Ny

€007 AIng

£00¢ 2unyg

£00T AN

€007 vy

€00 BN

£00T '9°d

——*

£00¢T "uerf

00T 99

00T "AON

00T PO

7007 1das

DS 108°V$

S91$

01'6C

DOSI81S S918 j00°11 DS C9TSIS

S91§

056

7007 '8ny

00T AInf

DS TOET1S

S91§

0589

<

18L°11S [S91§ 0y 1L 0O 160°LYS

So1$

0%°$8C

200¢ duny

STL60IS 5918 Jos 99 ﬂ

wy

IST'ES  [S91S 0161 D0°989°v$

S91$

01'8C

7007 ABIN

7007 "y

$33]

saay

SALVIDOSSY YHIWINNS

€007 ‘6 YAWIDAA HONOUH.L 7007 ‘ST IV

401990 HL 40 ATVHAL NO
dTISYdHLOYY FMMQDQU Al GHIAANTY SADIAYES Y04
AYVINIANS A THINOW

00T




Joo1vi‘es o'ss

Joo'18¥°s%

oy'1s

“TVLOL ANVYD

£007 92

€007 "AON

£00T WO

€007 1dog

€00C BNy

00°€6T°LS  1S91$ {0THY

Joss60°ss

S918

060¢

£00T A[nf

008731 |S91$ |oT'11

Joszgees

S91$

050

£00T aunf

€007 ABIN

€007 1dy

£00T BN

£00C 904

£00T "uef

00T 92Q

<007 "AON

00T WO

T00¢ 1dag

SALVIDOSS
£007 ‘6 YAIWADAQ HD
JO.L93d THL 4

dTTSHIHLOYY LYFAN0D X
AAVININAS

7007 ‘3ny

2007 Alnf

200t dung

7007 ABIN

7007 1y

vV dIINNNS

NOYH.L 7607 ‘ST TIAdV

O A'IVHEL NO
4 GHIAANTY SADIAYES Y04
ATHINOW

<007




boziis 0L°0 bo'sorIs 08°8 J0S°S96°L1S 0S'v6  J00°LIOTILS 08°'L0L |[1VLOL ANVYD
€00z 99q
€007 AON
€007 1O
€007 1dog
€007 Sny
€00C Alng
£00Z aung
£007 AN
€007 idy
€007 BN
05L9S <TTs 0€°0 00S1°LS STES 007C €007 904
00°S96°91$ STES 07°Z5 €00z uef
R S67S 0S'8€1 2007 93
0ZE6'T1S  [061$ 10829 O L81cCS S67S 09°8L 7007 "AON
020013 0615 0€'S $STITES $67$ 06'801 7007 RO
098 091% 0v'0 D0°609°9CS S6C$ 006 7007 1d0S
0°8YS 091S 0€0 O8OV TS 10919 03’8 DO 65675 061$  [01'9C J0SSE0ZS S67S 00°69 7007 80V
S 6087CS S67S 018 2007 Anf
S L6S VIS S6T$ 0S50S 700z ounf
DO TLOYS $62% 08¢t 7007 AeN
2007 1y
$39,] 7007

ns0

STTVNOISSHAOUI VIV

€007 ‘6 YAGWADAA HONOUH.L 7007 ‘S| TV

JOL9Hd HHL 40 FTVHAL NO
d'T1 SYTHLOYE LYFAN0D A ATATANTE SHIIAYAS HOA
AAVINIANS ATHINOW




ooo1cs

0s°L

Joo'ssss 0L

JoozLes

0L’1

CIVLOL ANVID

Jossis 010

£00T 2=d

£00T "AON

£00T PO

£00T 1dos

€007 BNy

£00T Alnr

£00T 2unf

£00T ABN

€007 1dy

€007 e\

€007 924

£007T "uef

00T 99

2007 "AON

D0'01TS

0v1$

051

00T PO

PsS1S §618 01°0

0'TLTS

0918

0L'1

7007 1deg

7007 80y

007 Alng

J00°555S 0s1$ 0L°¢

00T dunf

00T ABN

7007 16y

S99,

STVYNQO

€007 ‘6 YATNADH

HOLEAd
dT1SYIHLOYY LyHdN

1SSHAOYd VIV
1 HONOYHL 7007 ‘ST TIAdV

HL 40 A TVHHI NO
DD A CRIHANTY SADIAYES YO4

AIVINIAOS ATHINOIW

2007




Jos Loz18 0501 Jos'Lig‘crs 0Syhe booveo‘ess 07°00% Joo'sez'zs 00°L1 TV.LOL ONVED
fooszes 0S1$ 08’1 £00Z 99Q
Joo' 58928 0S1$ 06'L1 fooorv'is 0S1$ 086 £00T "AON
€00T 1O
€007 1dag
€007 ony
€007 AInf
Jooose1s 0S1$ 00'6 £00¢ dunf
foooesps 0S1$ 0T0¢ €007 ABIN
€007 Ay
fooszozs 051§ 0S¢l €007 B
Jooo1ss 0S1$ or's J0000Z° 1S 051$ 008 €007 924
fooscots 0S1$ 069 Joo09z1s 051§ 0v'8 £00C e[
fooscets SIS 00711 Jooseis 018 0S'1 2007 92
foszoss SZIS 069 JooovorIS 0¢1$ 00801 7007 AON
fooszees STIS 0997 Joosivis 0¢ls 0S'LS 7007 10
fooscies SIS or'Ll oo 161°6% 0€18 0L0L 2007 1dog
foszives STIS 0€°LT Joo860°LS 0¢1$ 09'%S JosLiv'is  [sEis 0501 7007 8ny
Jos'L0T° 13 S118 0501 fos 8168 5718 0S€L foosLscs 0€1$ 05'LT Jos L83 SE18 059 200¢ AInf
foosziis STIS 08°¢6 2007 dunf
fooszz'Ls STIS 03°LS 2007 AeN
2007 Idy
$394 ey SINOH [EERT ey SINOH $394 SINOY $39. ey SINOY 7002

"0Udpa) 310D

HOUEINOIN ELIE)

€007 ‘6 YAIINIDAA HE

JOL93d FH.L

STVNOISSHA0UdVIVd

10 ATVHAL NO
d'TT SHTHLOYY LIAANOD A9 ATIAANTY SHOIAYAS 404

AAVINIANS A THINON

)AOUH.L 7007 ‘ST THAdV




Jooresi‘69% 01" 60L Jooro0g°L1$ 00°€LT Joo'z601S 0101 foo0zzs 007 "TV.LOL ANVID
€007 3
£00T "AON
£00T 190
€00z 1dss
€007 80y

£007 AInf
£00C dunf

Joo'69% SIS 09°0 €007 AN

fos9cL1s SIS 0161 €007 1dy

J00'69¢TS SIS 0907 €00T BN

Joozivis SIS 0871 £00T 99

foscLvvs SIS 06°3¢€ €007 "uef

Joo61s'6s S6§ 07001 00T 9

fooviv'cis $6% 0T 1v1 7007 AON

Jos .98 $68 01'L 2007 RO

Jos 198718 S6$ 05951 Joo00L$ 0018 00°L 7007 dag

Jos6z6T1$ $6$ 01°9¢1 J00000°1$ 001$ 0001 2007 8ny
7007 Alnf

Josszo°Ls $6S 0£°08 J00°00€01$ 001$ 00°€01 JoocLzs SOTS 097 Jooozzs  fotris 00T 700z 2unf

J000557S$ 0018 0SSy J00'618$ SOT$ 08'L 7007 AR
Joo0sLs 0018 0S'L , 2007 Wy
7002

STYNOISSHIOUd VIV

£007 ‘6 YAIINIDAA HONOQUH.L 7007 ‘ST TIHdV

YOL9dd dHL A0 H'TVHAL NO
d'TTSYTHLOYE LYAANOD AS ATAAANTYH SHDIAYAS HO4
AAVINNAS ATHINOW




JoorL€6Cs

08°L1

Jos969°b18

01'9T¢

00°008°9%

00°s8

JoorL86°cS

0y

YTVLOL ANVYD

€007 09d

£00C "AON

£00T 10

£00¢ 1dog

€007 '8ny

£00C AInf

£00¢C eunyf

€007 Aey

€007 1y

£00¢ BN

£00T '92d

£00¢ "uef

foosizs

068

0S¢l

<007 99

fooserss

$9%

00°6L

f00°066$

06$

0011

<007 "AON

Joo'Le6'Ts

S918

08'L1

Joociz'ss

$9¢

0T08

00T PO

J00°'697°1

$9%

09°CC

foozsLis

068

0861

200¢ 1dag

10561878

$9%

0€vy

7007 Sny

700T AInf

<00¢ sung

200T AeN

007 1dy

£007 ‘6 YAIWADIAQ

dTT SHIHLOYE L3AdN0o

STVNO

JO.L99d HHL 40 ATVHAL NO
D A8 ATITANTY SHOIAYIS HOA
AUVIAINNS ATHINOIW

SSHIOUd VIV

HONOYH.L 7607 ‘ST TRIdV

007




loosLr'ozs

08117

C1IVLOL ANVID

£00T 92

€007 'AON

£00T PO

£00¢ 1doS

€007 sy

€007 AIng

£00¢ sung

£007 A

€00z 1dy

£00T 1B\

€00T '9°d

£00T "uef

fooszocs

ST1S

0017

00T 92

foo0szTs

ST1g

0081

00T 'AON

foo 009128

48

08°¢CL1

00T PO

7007 1dog

7007 ény

7007 Alnf

00T aunyg

7007 AeN

700¢ dy

STTVNOISSHA0UdVIVd

£007 ‘6 YHIIWADHA HONOUHL 7007 ‘ST TIHdV

YOL9Id HH.L 40 A'TVHAL NO
d'TT SYUTHLOYY LIAAN0D A9 ATIAANTY SADIANAS 04
AAVIWIANNS ATHLNOIW

7007




EXHIBIT 1




ACTUAL AND NECESSARY DISBURSEMENTS
INCURRED BY COUDERT BROTHERS LLP
ON BEHALF OF THE DEBTORS

APRIL 15,2002 THROUGH DECEMBER 9, 2003

EXPENSES AMOUNTS
Photocopy (Inside) $49,969.44
Photocopy (Outside) $80,725.96
Messenger $1,411.20
Telephone $10,986.57
Facsimile $2,464.50
Word Processing $9,282.00
Courier $7.974.50
Computerized Research $37,291.34
Working Meals $17,058.31
Local Transportation and Parking $18,040.37
Travel $44,449.99
Temporary Legal Support $146,950.90
FCC Research Services $192.23
Postage $285.01
Document Retrieval $797.18
Computerized Research (Less Credit) $4,647.90
’ Grand Total $423,231.60




EXHIBIT J




LAG8C9.E

9'leceey 6 /v9¥ 81261 10'68¢ £CZ61 605691 [666VYhy  |LE0V081 L2850/ IvEl62iE Sy.I6L 28¢6 SPI¥Z 12598601 |TLivL 966208 |y’ 6966F [B10L
15°00€°TS 89°19¢$ SLVITIS LEITES 8L¢S 0S'¥6v$ £0-22(1
£1°966% 05°€Tss 78'¢es STIIS | ¥0°29¢8 05°091% £0-A0N
LTLILS 66'859¢ 00°¢$ 8018 0T°Tss €000
SESSY yTLTS SL8% 98118 0S'LS £0-dag
KAL) 0S'SLLS LES018 1£°08¢8 11°L28 SLE9% |1 09°8¢S 05°7¢8 £0-30y
88°115% 18°2618 [ 44 00°0vI§ | €9°618 (4443 08189 0
9£°S9T° 1% T 0098 01618 68'¥yTS $9°LTS $S08 L6963 009LT$ £g-ung
SE'SSE'ES 0ps18 LSyPETS 16'79¢$ S9LEVS 061118 0EHPIs £0-AeN
LY LEV'YS 06'608°C$ §190£8 9¥'9L8% 00°09% 9F'LS 0T 118 0£°99% £0-1dy
98'£59°¢1§ 00°0£7°€S | 9£'816°C8 80'894% 8 YIELS L9¥O0T$ 00°68% | 0£°6518 08'5018 BCSET'SS  {€0-Ie
89°181°61% 00°0VE'LS | 009IE DS 16°LELS st BT'SLTS 06°7Tes | vE'8L1S L7988 9 165 P {€0-924
L9'91L'6S 00°080°¢$ T 669$ 18+00°¢S YT ELS 00068 | 6L°L11S £TOLS O1'SPL'IS  co-uef
0T°€50zes 91'808'¥1% | 88'8¥8°1§ 9TTELTS LY'81L°98 Ly'910°1$ 00°S9¢$ | SO°L0SS 90'6118 6600678 | 08'9€0°1S  120-93(
L6'96L'1ES 00°T8L°TIS | ZSTIE0SS 60'LSS'ES S8 PLLS 6V LI1S STO0ZS | ¥8OPT'IS | LOLES POOTI'ES | 09°SS6°ES  120-20N
¥0'LESOES 06'L¥9'vS SL116'8T8 | 60°TE5' VS LO'STETS 44545 0V'SLTS 0S'LELS | 0E°SEO'LS | O1PLIS 16°698% 067068 20100
19'999°9¢§ 05'878°9¢8 | 60TESPS | 9496148 YE6LT8S £5°06PS | 00°001°Z$ | 00°09T8 | T1'STO'IS | 66701 | T94E98 0r'9zeys  [zo-dog
08°0E5°6¥S 81°L6LS 10°0S0°L18 | TL'TTL'SS LET6ETS PE'968°CE 00'97LS 05°970°CS | ST98ES | SE'8¢68 971618 11/2€'98 | 07109'cs  [zo-sny
13°456'66% CTYIV6LS | $5°675°98 LOLIETS L9°LGCES TES65% 0S'806°CS | STISTS | 9L°¢68°18 | 994018 90'vseocs | OV vY6TIS fo-ing
91'709°6SS £C€rs £TCOIS | ST90S'ES | 08'8SL% 8L°798% 9EPSETS 8S'EPL'TS | 00°LYT'TS | OS'LTIS | SE'E90°TS | €V ¥0TS 61°901°678 | 08'6£1°6$  [20-ung
LOPET'LS 69°9£¢°T$ 0$9L18 00°009°1$ 00°¢TI$ 0S'v¥$ | 61°8V1S 16'LLS vETOL'TS | 08°ZLI1S  J20-Aely
£9°0T “ L9078 c0-1dy
(rpar) SAOIAIRG yoddng Fuppred pue
SS9T) Yodeosay] | [eAsInay oIeasay 128971 wopeyodsuei] | spealy yoleasay Bursse001] (ap1sinQ) (ap1sup)
®0], pazuamdwo)) |juswndoc] | o8e1sod 04 Arerodwo] 19ARI] [eao] Fupjlop  |pezuemdwony | ssuno) PICAA apnuisoed | auoydapey, | 108udssopy | Adooooyyg | Adoomouyg
£002Z ‘6 ¥AGWIDHI HONOYHL 2002 ‘G HYdVY
SH0183d 3H1 40 4TvHIE NO

d77 SHIHLOHWS WAANOD A8 AIYHNONI SININISY

810 AMYSSIOIN ANV TWNLOV 40 AYVININNS




